AC/DC 1500W Enclosed Switching Power Supply
LMF1500-20Bxx(-QQ) Series
2024.10.10-B/1 Page 1 of 23
MORNSUN Guangzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright and right of final interpretation
RoHS
BS EN62368-1 EN62368-1
FEATURES
 Wide input voltage range 85 - 264VAC or 120 - 370VDC

Selection Guide
Certification Part No.* Output Power
(W)
Nominal Output Voltage and
Current (Vo/Io)
Output Voltage
Adjustable Range
(V) Vo1
Efficiency at
230VAC (%) Typ.
Max. Capacitive Load
(µF)
Vo1/Io1 Vo2/Io2 Vo1 Vo2
BS/EN/
BIS
LMF1500-20B12 1510 12V/125A
5V/2A
12-14.4 92 40000
1000
LMF1500-20B15 1510 15V/100A 15-18 92 20000
LMF1500-20B24 1510 24V/62.5A 24-28.8 94 10000
LMF1500-20B27 1522 27V/56A 27-32.4 94 8000
BS/EN/
BIS
LMF1500-20B36 1522 36V/42A 36-43.2 94 6000
LMF1500-20B48 1546 48V/32A 48-56 94 4000
BS/EN LMF1500-20B54 1522 54V/28A 54-58 94 3000
Note: 1.*Use suffix "QQ" for both sides conformal coating.
2.*Before powering on the product, please confirm whether the control signal connection terminal (CN7) Pin6 (PS_ON) and Pin7 (GND) short-circuit jumper cap
are connected (Factory comes with short-circuit jumper cap). If not, the product without output. When the control signal connection terminal (CN7) of the
product are external connected as a whole, please ensure that Pin6 and Pin7(or Pin14) are short-circuit connected. MORNSUN has PJA-047 jumper terminals for

Note: *If the product is used in medical equipment, the terminal system should shield the LED signal light to meet the medical certification requirements that
operators should not see the indicator light after the product is installed.
=
Product Characteristic Curve
Note: 1. With an AC input voltage between 85 - 100VAC and a DC input between 120 - 200VDC the output power must be derated as per the temperature
derating curves;
2. This product is suitable for use in natural air cooling environment. If used in closed environment, please consult our FAE.
AC/DC 1500W Enclosed Switching Power Supply
LMF1500-20Bxx(-QQ) Series
2024.10.10-B/1 Page 5 of 23
MORNSUN Guangzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright and right of final interpretation
Dimensions and Recommended Layout
LMF1500-20Bxx, LMF1500-20Bxx-QQ Series
Note: 1. Pin 12,13 of CN7 are reserved and have no actual function.
2. The bottom mounting hole of LMF1500 series products is based on the output side, which is compatible with our LMF1000 series products;
3. LMF1500 series products can be used with adapter plate: Compatible with the installation mode of mainstream 1500W products in the market. Please consult
FAE for EMC test operation instructions.
4. The PJA-XXX series is the accessories of products, quotation is available.
Note:
1. For additional information on Product Packaging please refer to www.mornsun-power. com. Packaging bag number: 58220287;